

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

No. 19-5125

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, *et al.*,Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, STATE AND LOCAL CHAMBERS OF COMMERCE, THE
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, THE TEXAS
ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS, AND THE UNITED SERVICE
ASSOCIATION FOR HEALTH CARE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Daryl Joseffer
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
djoseffer@USChamber.com

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

Michael H. McGinley
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 261-3300
michael.mcginley@dechert.com

David H. Stern
DECHERT LLP
US Bank Tower
633 West 5th Street, Suite 4900
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 808-5720
david.stern@dechert.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Final Rule Aims to Solve Problems Working Owners and Small Businesses Have Long Experienced When Attempting to Secure Affordable Coverage.	3
II. The Final Rule Provides a Common Sense, Highly Effective Solution that Improves Competition While Benefiting Millions of Small- Business Employees and Working Owners.....	7
A. The Final Rule Provides a Common Sense Solution to the Problems Faced by Small Businesses and Working Owners.....	7
B. The Final Rule Makes Working Owners and Small Businesses More Competitive by Enabling Them to Secure Affordable, Quality Health Coverage.....	14
III. The Department’s Final Rule Builds on ERISA and the ACA to Offer More Americans Quality, Affordable Health Coverage.	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of Am. v. Nat. Mediation Bd.</i> , 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	18
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	4
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	20
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-12.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-14.....	19
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 79-104 (1946).....	17-18
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, Pub. L. No. 93-406 (1974).....	2, 17
Other Authorities	
83 Fed. Reg. at 28,912 (June 21, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
Amy B. Monahan & Daniel Schwarcz, <i>Saving Small-Employer Health Insurance</i> , 98 Iowa L. Rev. 1935, 1942-43 (July 2013).....	6

Ashley Stahl, Forbes, “Employers, Take Note: Here’s What Employees Really Want” (Oct. 16, 2016), https://bit.ly/2SHvoE9	16-17
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America Comment Letter (Mar. 6, 2018), https://bit.ly/2JKuxhM	12
Jennifer Tolbert, Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, “The Coverage Provisions in the Affordable Care Act: An Update” (Mar. 2, 2015), https://bit.ly/2Pbs3yR	4-5
John G. Day, <i>The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act: What Does It Really Do?</i> , 22 Conn. Ins. L.J. 121, 134-35 (2016).....	4
National Federation of Independent Business Comment Letter (Jan. 23, 2018), https://bit.ly/2D50rEw	12
Paul Fronstin, Employee Benefit Research Institute, <i>Fewer Small Employers Offering Health Coverage: Large Employers Holding Steady</i> (July 2016), https://bit.ly/2KhiCub	5
Paul Fronstin, Employee Benefit Research Institute, <i>Workers Rank Health Care as the Most Critical Issue in the United States</i> (Sept. 24, 2018), https://bit.ly/2Wrk18P	15, 16
Reed Abelson, “While Premiums Soar under Obamacare, Cost of Employer-Based Plans Are Stable” (Sept. 19, 2017), https://nyti.ms/2fyyo3O	5
Society for Human Resource Management Comment Letter (Mar. 6, 2018), https://bit.ly/2yUFNnJ	15
Thomas J. Donohue, AHPs Are Key to Valuable Health Coverage (Apr. 29, 2019), https://uscham.com/2K0hU5n	14
United States Congressional Budget Office, “Federal Subsidies for Health Insurance Coverage for People under Age 65: 2018 to 2028” (May 2018), https://bit.ly/2IIPtEL	14
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, “Successful Association Health Plans” (last visited June 7, 2019), https://uscham.com/2XAXlj4	<i>passim</i>
